
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday, 20 March 2025 at 10.00 am 
Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 
Membership 

 
Chair - Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Deputy Chair - Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

 
Councillors: Kevin Bulmer 

Trish Elphinstone 
Andy Graham 

Jenny Hannaby 

Nick Leverton 
Alison Rooke 

Michael Waine 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 26 June 2025 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact:  

Committee Officer Scrutiny Team 

Email: scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive March 2025 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/PEO20032025


 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 All services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to adults in potential need of social 
care. 

 Scrutiny of the Council’s statutory functions in relation to adult social care and safeguarding. 
Includes public health matters as they relate to adults where they are not covered by the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am 4 working day before the date of the 
meeting. 

 
About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 63 councillors who are democratically elected 
every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 678,000 residents. 
These include: 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 

the fire service roads  trading standards 

land use  transport planning waste management 

 
Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. Most 
decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about service priorities 
and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
Scrutiny is about: 

 Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 

 Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  

 Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
 Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 

 Representing the community in Council decision making  

 Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 

 Making day to day service decisions 

 Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 

The Committee meets up to 4 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, which lists 
the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole committee 
investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of members doing research 
and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an investigation is completed the 
Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full Council or other scrutiny committees. 
Meetings are open to the public and all reports are available to the public unless exempt or 
confidential, when the items would be considered in closed session. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, giving as much notice as possible before the 
meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

To receive any apologies for absence and temporary appointments.  

2. Declaration of Interests  
 
See guidance note on the back page. 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
The Committee is recommended to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 4th 

December 2024 and to receive information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection.  
  

To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak or present a petition 
are submitted by no later than 9.00 a.m. four working days before the meeting, i.e., 9.00 
a.m. on Friday 14 March, 2025.  Requests to speak should be sent to the Scrutiny Officer 

at scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk. 
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you are asked to submit a written statement of your 
presentation to ensure that your views are taken into account. A written copy of your 
statement can be provided no later than 9.00 a.m. two working days before the meeting. 

Written submissions should be no longer than one A4 sheet. 
 

5. Update on Co-Production in Adult Social Care (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
The Committee has requested an update on co-production in Adult Social Care.   

 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care, has been invited to present the 

report.  Karen Fuller, the Director of Adult Social Care, has been invited to answer the 
Committee’s questions as, too, have Fulya Markham, Strategy Lead (Age Well, Live 
Well); Marc Borja, Commissioning Officer – Co-production; Megan De Cruz, 

Commissioning Support Officer – Co-production; Carole Stow, Engagement Consultation 
Manager. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and raise any questions, and to AGREE 

any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising therefrom. 

 

6. Committee Forward Work Plan (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
The Committee is recommended to AGREE its work programme for forthcoming 
meetings, having heard any changes from previous iterations, and tak
[...]
 Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 



 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 4 December 2024 commencing at 

10.00 am and finishing at 11.49 am 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Kieron Mallon - in the Chair 

 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan 
Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Nick Leverton 
Councillor Michael Waine 

 
Other Members in 

Attendance: 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care; 

Cllr Dan Leveson, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Officers: Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care; 

Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care; 
Ramone Samuda, Adult Social Care Assurance Lead; 

Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer; 
Ben Piper, Democratic Services Officer 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

26/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Bulmer, Graham, and Rooke. 
 

27/24 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were none. 

 

28/24 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes for the meeting held on 19 September 2024 were AGREED as a true 

and accurate record. 

 

29/24 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

There was none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

30/24 CQC ASSURANCE UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, was invited to present a 

report on the CQC Assurance Update.  Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care, 
Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, and Ramone Samuda, Adult 
Social Care Assurance Lead, were invited to answer the Committee’s questions. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care noted that the Quality Care Commission 

(CQC) would be assessing the County Council in January 2025, their first visit since 
2010. He stressed the significance of this assessment to highlight the good work that 
had been done and to identify areas for improvement. The service looked forward to 

showcasing the Council's efforts. Emphasising the importance of prioritising 
individuals' voices, as highlighted by the CQC, remained key. 

 
Officers summarised preparations for the upcoming CQC inspection, discussing the 
self-assessment with more than 250 pieces of evidence submitted in July. They 

highlighted strengths like dedicated staff, user satisfaction, strong commissioning, 
and an environm
[...]
 crucial for the forthcoming CQC 
evaluation and is considered a key indicator at the national level for such 

assessments. Members enquired about the measures taken by the Council to 
enhance the timeliness of assessments, as well as the contributions and involvement 

of NHS partners in this regard. 
 
Officers highlighted the collaborative efforts with NHS partners, particularly in areas 

such as hospital discharge and integrated neighbourhood teams. These efforts were 
essential for ensuring timely assessments and effective care delivery. NHS workers 

worked closely with adult social care teams, often making it difficult to distinguish 
between NHS and social care services. 
 

Although there may have been occasional delays, strong working relationships 
allowed for the prompt escalation of significant needs or risks, ensuring a response. 

The council's integrated working approach with NHS partners facilitated timely 
assessments, with effective communication and coordination between different 
teams. 

 
It was important for locality teams to understand their case lists, especially when 

managing smaller ones. Risks were assessed as new cases came in, prioritising 
urgent situations through the "next to be seen" system, so that urgent cases were 
addressed promptly rather than waiting in line. The council had mechanisms to 

escalate and prioritise urgent cases, ensuring that individuals with the highest needs 
were assessed promptly. This approach helped manage the timeliness of 
assessments effectively. 

 
The Committee AGREED to the following actions: 

 

 To reduce the number of acronyms and abbreviations used in reports to 

ensure reports are accessible for all. 
 

 To receive a comparison and analysis of Oxfordshire Adult Social Care staff 

recruitment and retention compared to national statistics. 
 

31/24 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee AGREED to the proposed work programme for the forthcoming 

meetings subject to the following amendments. 
 

 Confirmation of the provisional meeting on 13th February 2025 

 Clarity over what would be covered during the inequalities item 

 Addition of a report about the use of technology in the service area, and how 
that impacts older generations without limiting their access 

 

32/24 COMMITTEE ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

Page 6



 

The Committee NOTED the progress made on the Action and Recommendation 

Tracker. 
 

33/24 RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
There were none. 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 

 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

   

 

 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

20 March 2025 
 

Update on Co-Production in Adult Social Care 
 

Report by Corporate Director of Adult Social Care 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 

i. Note the update on co-production in Adult Social Care since the LGA 
Peer Review in March 2024;  

ii. Consider the report and upcoming work to embed co-production further 
in Adult Social Care practice; 

 

Executive Summary 

 

2. This report provides an update on embedding co-production in how the 
Council delivers adult social care in Oxfordshire following the previous 
updates on 22nd April 2024 following the LGA Peer Challenge and on 4 th 

December 2024 on the preparation CQC Assurance in January 2025.  
  

3. The feedback received from the LGA Peer Challenge highlighted the green 
shoots of good practice in co-producing support with people receiving support 
and identified the need this to be developed further.  

 
4. The monthly Adults Performance, Practice and Pounds (PPP) Board oversees 

improvements in embedding co-production further as part of our Continuous 
Improvement Implementation Plan which addresses our areas of development 
and actions for improvement. 

 
5. This report provides an update on the actions on embedding co-production 

further in delivering adult social care in Oxfordshire including the Co-
production Team’s successful work programme, Voice of the Person 
Workshops and signing up the Gloriously Ordinary Language Project. 
 

Background 

 
 
6. As part of our preparations for CQC assurance and to provide external 

challenge to our self-assessment, the Director of Adult Social Care invited the 
Local Government Association (LGA) to undertake a Peer Review for Adult 

Social Care in Oxfordshire. The Peer Review took place between 5 th and 7th 
March 2024 and provided a valuable opportunity to check and challenge our 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



   

 

   

 

self-assessment ahead of a formal CQC assurance process, as well as to 
drive our continued focus on improvement and development.  
 

7. The feedback from the peer review highlighted our strengths and identified 
areas for further developments. These were shared with the Committee on 

22nd April 2024 and 4th December 2024. 
 

8. One of the areas of focus for further development was ‘further developing the 

green shoots of good practice in co-producing support with people receiving a 
service and incorporating the voice of the person in operational and strategic 

decisions’. This was in line with the improvement opportunities identified in 
Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Plan. 
 

 
Co-Production in Adult Social Care  

 
9. The Oxfordshire Way in Adult Social Care is our strategic vision to help people 

in Oxfordshire live independent and healthy lives. The Oxfordshire Way is the 

way we work with people, their families and communities in a strengths-based 
way. This means we focus on what people can do, not what they cannot, and 

help them find solutions that work for them. Our commitment to co-production 
with people who draw on care and support, carers, staff and partners is central 
to delivering our vision.  

 
10. Co-production has evolved over a number of years having been 

conceptualised by an American academic, Professor Elinor Ostrom. Co-

production refers to the collaborative process where citizens and public 
service providers work together in the design, delivery, and evaluation of 

public services. This approach aims to harness the strengths, skills, and 
knowledge of both parties to create more effective, responsive, and 
sustainable solutions to community challenges.  

 
11. By fostering an environment of mutual respect and partnership, co-production 

seeks to empower individuals and neighbourhoods, enhance service 
outcomes, and ensure that the services provided truly meet the needs and 
aspirations of those they are intended to serve. Rooted in principles of 

equality, diversity, accessibility and reciprocity, co-production is increasingly 
seen as a vital component in developing public services that are more 

democratic and service-user focused. 
 
12. In Oxfordshire, Adult Social Care Service has been developing our approach 

to co-production since 2018. This aligns with the Council’s consultation and 
engagement strategy 2022-2025 (this will be refreshed this year). This 

strategy outlines how the Council puts residents at the heart of decision-
making to support strong, active and inclusive communities.  
 

13. In 2022 the Co-production Team based in Adult Social Care was reorganised, 
and we now have one Commissioning Officer and one Commissioning 

Support Officer to support and embed co-production in all we do and to 
support the Co-production Advisory Board. 

Page 10

https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/file/adult-social-and-health-care/TheOxfordshireWayinAdultSocialCare.pdf


   

 

   

 

 
14. The Co-production Advisory Board works with people of Oxfordshire to make 

sure that co-production is the normal way of doing things for everyone. The 

Board meets every four weeks and brings together people with lived 
experience and senior officers from Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, 

NHS, and Healthwatch. Its purpose is to promote and develop co-production 
in current and future services and resources. Please see the Board’s terms of 
reference in Annex 1. 

 
15. The Co-production team develop training resources and materials for staff and 

stakeholders, such as the Co-production handbook, the toolkit, events and 
promotions such as the Co-Pro Hour and the Working Together week 
calendar. 

 
 

Co-production training and staff development  
 

16. In 2022 we co-designed and established the Oxfordshire definition of Co-

production: “Co-production is the process where providers/professionals and 
stakeholding citizens equally share a whole-life responsibility for the creation 

and delivery of products, services, or knowledge.” This is based on sound, 
good practice that is peer reviewed and championed by the Social Care 
Institute for Excellence. 

 
17. Between 2022-2023, the Co-production team published three books as part of 

the development and training for co-production in Oxfordshire covering three 
levels of understanding and development: “getting started with co-production,” 
“co-production in practice,” and “your co-productive project,” also known as 

the Green Book, Gold Book, and Purple Book.  
 

18. During 2023, Level 1&2 training sessions were developed and delivered to 
pilot teams.  

 

19. In January 2024, we launched regular online seminar sessions, ‘Co-Pro Hour’, 
which cover topics relating to aspects of co-production in Oxfordshire. Friday 

morning Co-Pro Hour sessions have regularly seen an audience of sometimes 
as many as 80 people, ranging from staff, citizens, partners/providers, 
Councillors, and senior leaders. 

 
20. The popularity of these sessions has spread into other networking areas and 

have been recommended at colleague forums and, recently, the ASC & HESC 
(Adult Social Care & Health, Education and Social Care) Roadshow hosted by 
senior management.  

 
21. Co-Pro Hour has also directly impacted on our training scheme, with mor
[...]
 with an individual and their circle of support,  

 Carry out strengths-based assessments and person-centred planning,  

 Capture the voice of the person and what matters to them in our record 
keeping,  

 Act and decide with the person to make a difference.  

Person-centred 
Practice

Co-production 
(architecture and 

infrastructure)

Commissioning

Page 12



   

 

   

 

 Participate in Social Care Futures programmes across commissioning and 
operations team members. 

 
In Commissioning services, we 
 

 Co-produce and co-design commissioning strategies for specific population 
groups, communities of interest or service areas, including but not limited to 
formal consultation, involvement and engagement, 

 Involve people with relevant and up to date lived experience in the planning, 
development, design and commissioning of services – throughout the 

traditional commissioning cycle, 

 Use a variety of feedback mechanisms to inform service evaluation and 

improvement, 

 Develop opportunities for user-led services and more active partnerships with 

VCSE and community groups – promoting collaborative commissioning, 
particularly in our prevention programmes, 

 Look beyond commissioning services towards our responsibility for creating 

the conditions for people to live their best life with the greatest independence 
possible, in connected communities. This contributes to the council’s Place 

Shaping agenda, beyond social care. 
 
We invest in and maintain our Co-production – architecture and infrastructure 

including 
 

 Dedicated Co-production team to support and embed co-production in all we 
do and to support the Co-production Advisory Board. 

 Co-Production Advisory Board, which works with people of Oxfordshire to 

make sure that co-production is the normal way of doing things for everyone. 
The Board meets every four weeks and brings together people with lived 

experience and senior officers from Adult Social Care, Children’s Se
[...]
and be able to talk in between 
meetings to help with organising. 
 
Anyone can volunteer to be a co-chair. 
 
Co-chairs agree to do the job for a minimum of 1 year, 
and a maximum of 3 years.  
 
The selection process is detailed in the document: 
“Co-Chair Selection Process BOARD APPROVED v1” 
 
 
Anything that is not clearly decided through discussion 
will be decided by a simple majority vote. 
 
The co-chairs’ role  
 
The role will be to chair the meetings – keeping to time, 
making sure members work to the ground rules/ways of 
working and ensuring everyone is able to make a 
contribution. 
 

Page 25



                           All Images/Resources copyright © LYPFT
                      
 
 

The co-chair will help to plan meetings and set the 
agendas with the Co-production Team. 
  
 
 
 

Deputy chairpersons:  

 

 

If we know some time before a meeting that the co-chairs 
are not able to attend, Board members will be contacted 
in advance to ask for volunteer co-chairs. Otherwise, 
people will be asked at the start of the meeting whether 
they are willing to volunteer. 

 

The Co-production Team and OCC staff: 
 

 

 
 

The Board will be supported by The Co-production Team. 
 
It is their job to make sure that the meetings are organised, 
produce documents and information, help with training and 
give support. 
 
It is also the job of The Co-production Team to help co-
production happen inside OCC, and the Board has a job to 
help them with this, and check this is happening. 
 
Managers in OCC are the only people who have the 
authority to:  

a) ask for projects to be set up in the council,  
b) decide how they best fit in with the political work,  
c) to ask staff to be project leads,  
d) and to check those staff are doing co-production 

properly.  
 
The Board and Team can support projects but can’t tell 
people what to do. 
 
People from project groups. Sometimes we will be working 
with different groups who are working on co-production wor
[...]
-Sep-24 
ASC CQC 
Assurance 
Update 

That the Council should publicise the successes of Adult 
Social Care more widely. 

Karen Fuller Update expected with CQC Report 

 

P
age 38

mailto:richard.doney@oxfordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Update on Co-Production in Adult Social Care
	Oxfordshire Co-production Board Terms of Reference

	6 Committee Forward Work Plan
	7 Committee Action and Recommendation Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 20 March 2025 commencing at 10.00 

am and finishing at 12.06 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Kieron Mallon - in the Chair 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan - Deputy Chair 

Councillor Trish Elphinstone 
Councillor Andy Graham 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Nick Leverton 
Councillor Alison Rooke 

Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Officers: Stephen Chandler, Executive Director of People 

Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care 
Fulya Markham, Strategy Lead (Age Well, Live Well) 

Marc Borja, Commissioning Officer – Co-production 
Megan De Cruz, Commissioning Support Officer – Co-

production 
Carole Stow, Engagement Consultation Manager 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

1/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Cllr Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, sent his apologies. 

 

2/25 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none. 
 

3/25 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Committee APPROVED the minutes of the meeting on 4th December 2024 as a 

true and accurate record, subject to the correction of a typo in the attendance list. 
 

 
 



 

4/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

There were none. 
 

5/25 UPDATE ON CO-PRODUCTION IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care, Fulya Markham, Strategy Lead (Age Well, 

Live Well); Marc Borja, Commissioning Officer – Co-production; Megan De Cruz, 
Commissioning Support Officer – Co-production; and Carole Stow, Engagement 

Consultation Manager, were invited to present the update on Co-production in Adult 
Social Care and to answer the Committee’s questions. Stephen Chandler, Executive 
Director (People), also attended to support Officers and answer the Committees 

questions. 
 

The Director of Adult Social Care presented the update to Members, supported by 
the co-production team, highlighting the Oxfordshire definition of Co-production as a 
collaborative process where providers, professionals, and stakeholders equally share 

responsibility for creating and delivering services. Co-production was underpinned by 
principles of equality, diversity, access, and representativity.  

 
The presentation covered the progress made since the Local Government 
Association peer review, including the development of a Co-production handbook, 

the establishment of a Co-production Advisory Board, and various engagement 
activities. The emphasis of co-production was on using the strengths and knowledge 

of individuals to improve service delivery and ensuring that co-production was 
embedded in everyday interactions and strategic planning. 
 

Members emphasised the importance of plain English in reports to the Committee, 
given their public nature. The Committee was advised that officers were acutely 

aware of the need for clear language when engaging with residents and that they 
would seek to use simpler language in future reports. 
 

Members asked how residents or clients expressed their needs to the Council and 
whether the process was consistent across the system. They also inquired about 

verifying commissioning documents for proper implementation. It was explained that 
different stakeholders engaged in various ways, such as in the short breaks redesign, 
and reviewing the process to meet service users' needs was essential. Monthly 

audits of paperwork conducted by managers and practice supervisors, reviewed by 
deputy directors and the statutory director, ensured a comprehensive feedback loop. 

 
The importance of effective communication within the co-production process was 
raised by Members, emphasising that, without a robust communication strategy, the 

effectiveness of the programme could be compromised. Officers recognised that 
creating the right conditions for engagement involved understanding the needs of 

individuals and tailoring the approach accordingly.  
 
The 'Purple Book' was mentioned as a co-production handbook developed in 

collaboration with an outside organisation in 2018. It was noted that this handbook 



 

had been continuously built upon and was publicly available. The 'Purple Book' 

served as a resource for understanding and implementing co-production within adult 
social care.  
 

The Committee explored how participants were approached for co-production, and 
how the value of their input was measured. It also asked about the criteria for 

selecting board members, how members were paid, and if the payment was 
equitable. The Committee suggested that elected members could be included on the 
board to provide insights from their casework and community interactions. 

 
The Director of Adult Social Care outlined the criteria for selecting Co-Production 

Advisory Board members based on expertise and experiences related to council 
services. Organisations were consulted to identify suitable individuals who could 
contribute to co-production initiatives. Efforts ensured diverse representation, 

including seldom-heard groups. Participants received compensation, including travel 
expenses and additional support if needed, and these were made by direct bank 

transfer, vouchers, or donations to charity as preferred. If participants belonged to 
organisations already partnered with the Council, they did not necessarily receive 
separate payment for advisory board participation. 

 
The Committee explored the co-production training which had been introduced and 

emphasised the need to assess the training's impact on professional development 
and service delivery. The Committee was advised that the training was available to 
everyone, including councillors, through both online and face-to-face sessions. Last 

year, 144 attendees were trained, including Oxfordshire County Council staff, parent 
carers, and NHSICB engagement consultation members. The goal was to train 450 
posts, with 194 completed so far. New starters were recommended to have Level 1 

training, progressing to Levels 2 and 3 as needed.  
 

Members asked about tests to ensure genuine co-production. The Commissioning 
Officer outlined a six-point test: 
 

1. Whole Life Involvement: Involve citizens throughout the project for equal 
power sharing. 

2. Blurred Boundaries: Blend professional and experiential expertise. 
3. Reciprocal Reward: Provide meaningful benefits beyond expenses. 
4. Diverse Group Involvement: Engage a broad range of perspectives. 

5. Equal Valuation of Assets: Value all contributions equally. 
6. Shared Responsibility: Share accountability for successes and failures. 

 
Members asked about the existence of key performance indicators (KPIs) to help 
Adult Social Care, and its system partners, determine the degree to which co-

production was producing positive results. The Committee was advised that there 
were no specific KPIs for Co-production but, rather, it was expected to be part of 

‘business as usual’ in projects and consultations. A mapping exercise was underway, 
to understand seldom heard groups better, and the Council had engaged with various 
communities during the development of the "including everyone" framework.  

 
Cllr Rooke and Stephen Chandler left at this stage 

 



 

The Committee explored the background to the ‘Voice of the Person' training 

programme which the report set out had been undertaken by the directorate.  This 
was primarily an internal initiative to improve frontline staff's engagement with 
residents. Although it included members from the Co-Production Advisory Board and 

external stakeholders, it had not been fully co-produced but did involve external 
expertise.  The Committee was advised that it was not that the Council did not have 

the necessary expertise but, rather, that it was deemed most useful to have those 
from outside the organisation delivering the training. 
 

The Committee asked about the potential impact of changes to the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) on the way Co-production is conducted. They questioned whether the 

new operating modes of the ICB would affect Co-production practices and sought 
thoughts, expectations, and mitigation strategies for any potential challenges. The 
Director of Adult Social Care assured the committee that the delivery of outcomes 

would not be compromised due to changes around them. The Director of Adult Social 
Care emphasised the importance of the "one Oxfordshire pound" and constructive 

conversations across the system. 
 
The Committee AGREED to the following actions: 

 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning Officer would ensure the 

co-production Purple Book was circulated among the committee members and 
made available to all new councillors’ post-election. 

 
The committee AGREED to recommendations under the following headings: 

 

 That the Council should produce a Co-Production Charter and, in the 2025/26 
municipal year, require that appropriate staff should complete at least the 
Level 1 Co-Production training and that all elected members should be invited 

and encouraged to take part, as part of the Member Induction Programme; 
 

 That the Council should arrange for the Chair of the People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, or the Deputy Chair where the Chair is unavailable, to sit 

as a member of the Co-Production Advisory Board; 
 

 That the Council should ensure its definition of Co-production is understood 

and embedded across the organisation. 
 

6/25 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee AGREED the proposed work programme. 

 

7/25 COMMITTEE ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee NOTED the action and recommendation tracker. 

 

 



 

8/25 RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee NOTED that no responses were expected. 

 

 
 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 

 
 

 


